P. S. Shivakumar Gouda et alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 75 (2026) 76-87; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.75.07
76
Realization of introducing a non-woven veil on the interlaminar radial
strength of glass-epoxy L-bend composites
P. S. Shivakumar Gouda*
Department of Aeronautical Engineering, Dayananda Sagar College of Engineering, Bengaluru - 560078 Karnataka, India.
Vinayak S. Uppin, I. Sridhar

Manufacturing of curved laminates
The manufacturing of L-bend composite laminates, both non-interleaved and interleaved, was carried out using the hand
layup technique followed by compression moulding. Fig. 1 illustrates the various steps involved in the fabrication process.
Initially, a mould release agent was sprayed onto the surface of the metal moulds, wiped using a cotton cloth, and allowed
to dry for 10 minutes to facilitate easy demoulding after curing. Next, the fabric was placed on the bottom tool plate, and
resin was uniformly applied using a paintbrush. Subsequently, the next fabric layer was placed, and a roller was used to
eliminate entrapped air. The non-interleaved composite laminate was fabricated by stacking glass fabrics in a [0]16
orientation. To evaluate the effect of modification in a specified zone [24] a thin copper wire (0.2mm) was inserted at the
mid-plane within the curved region, i.e., between the 8th and 9th layers, serving as a crack initiator, as shown in Fig. 2(a). A
similar procedure was followed to fabricate the veil-interleaved samples, wherein a non-woven veil was interleaved between
the 8th and 9th layers, as depicted in Fig. 2(b). Subsequently, the top tool plate was placed, and the assembly was cured in a
compression moulding machine at a temperature of 120 °C for 10 minutes. Finally, the cured laminate edges were trimmed,
and sample codes were marked, with their descriptions provided in Tab. 1.
Sample Code Description
GEC Non-interleaved glass epoxy composite
GEC-15C 15 g/m2 non-woven carbon veil interleaved glass epoxy composite
GEC-20C 20 g/m2 non-woven carbon veil interleaved glass epoxy composite
GEC-30C 30 g/m2 non-woven carbon veil interleaved glass epoxy composite
GEC-25G            25 g/m2 non-woven glass veil interleaved with glass epoxy composite
GEC-30G            30 g/m2 non-woven glass veil interleaved with glass epoxy composite
Table 1:  Sample codes and their description.
U
P. S. Shivakumar Gouda et alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 75 (2026) 76-87; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.75.07
79